
N O R T H D A K O T A ' S O F F I C I A L A B S T R A C T O F V O T E S C A S T A T T H E G E N E R A L E L E C T I O N H E L D O N N O V E M B E R 5 , 2 0 0 2

S T A T E M E N T O F F I N D I N G S O F T H E S T A T E C A N V A S S I N G B O A R D F O R T H E G E N E R A L E L E C T I O N H E L D N O V E M B E R 5 , 2 0 0 2

We, the undersigned constituting the State Canvassing Board, met in the Office of the Secretary of State for the purpose of canvassing the votes cast at the General Election held on November 5, 2002. On Thursday, November 21 , 2002, we hereby certify the following Abstract of Votes is correct and true. The same has
been certified to us by the County Auditors of the State of North Dakota. We do hereby certify the following persons were duly elected for the respective offices shown and that the proposed measures were approved or rejected as shown by the number of votes set forth herein.

M E A S U R E S B A L L O TP A R T Y B A L L O T

OFFICE REPUBLICAN (R) DEMOCRATIC-NPL (D)

Representative in Congress Rick Clayburgh Earl Pomeroy

Public Service Commissioner Susan Wefa ld Bob Stefonowicz

Constitutional Measure No. 1
Senate Concurrent Resolution 4045, would eliminate the property tax exemption for land set aside for conservation or wildlife purposes
unless otherwise provided by the legislative assembly. Approved

Initiated Constitutional Measure No. 2 Would direct the legislative assembly to authorize the state to join a multi-state lottery for the benefit of the state. Approved

Initiated Statutory Measure No. 3

Would create a Bank of North Dakota administered program providing for partial reimbursement of student loan payments for employed
North Dakota residents under thirty years of age who have graduated from accredited post-secondary schools. This measure would also
provide an income tax credit for employed North Dakota residents from twenty-one through twenty-nine years of age, for up to five
years.

Rejected

Elected candidates shown in bold

IN WITNESS W H E R E O F , We have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of North Dakota to be affixed this 2 1 s t day of November 2002.

Isl Penny Miller, Clerk of the Supreme Court
Isl Vern Thompson, representing Tom Dickson, Chairman, ND Democratic-NPL Party
Isl Alvin A Jaeger, Secretary of State

/s/ Jason W Stverak, representing Dan Traynor, Chairman, ND Republican Party
Is/ Kathy Kirschman, Deputy State Treasurer

Adams 3 935 456 440 598 279 469 388 557 336 367 511
Barnes 23 5,035 1,974 2,982 2,916 1,882 2,397 2,217 2,969 1,923 1,730 3,146
Benson 8 1,955 620 1,269 919 932 1,093 699 1,206 669 860 976
Billings 4 550 329 198 350 167 278 233 333 198 188 338
Bottineau 15 3,002 1,408 1,485 1,773 1,093 1,487 1,292 1,644 1,262 914 1,958
Bowman 4 1,510 866 605 1,056 382 725 670 927 543 604 851
Burke 6 927 399 492 410 468 511 345 527 372 347 548
Burleigh 38 28,366 15,566 11,968 20,183 6,951 13,476 13,124 17,048 10,978 7,019 20,886
Cass 67 42,756 20,614 21,660 26,101 14,640 19,605 20,505 29,134 13,063 12,347 29,770
Cavalier 22 2,283 985 1,237 1,285 803 1,186 931 1,165 1,052 830 1,328
Dickey 3 2,381 1,238 1,073 1,392 815 1,121 1,064 1,197 1,076 904 1,355
Divide 6 1,133 398 647 423 664 603 433 626 466 454 622
Dunn 12 1,503 736 714 930 507 802 623 902 563 575 886
Eddy 6 1,158 436 684 611 482 624 436 757 361 500 608
Emmons 11 1,874 985 798 1,247 546 776 974 779 1,029 528 1,252
Foster 10 1,633 731 859 1,021 529 823 693 1,064 523 572 1,001
Golden Valley 5 863 487 341 573 218 391 387 456 369 355 465
Grand Forks 43 19,029 7,916 10,869 10,907 6,993 7,618 9,810 12,416 6,109 5,825 12,730
Grant 7 1,183 631 489 780 336 591 499 619 525 334 797
Griggs 7 1,299 628 656 816 421 701 518 697 573 464 791
Hettinger 3 1,511 745 708 951 469 748 665 909 557 527 931
Kidder 9 1,410 746 627 899 435 752 559 715 637 480 866
LaMoure 11 2,050 1,035 978 1,256 706 1,105 805 1,101 873 691 1,278
Logan 5 983 516 429 650 253 514 400 493 438 251 673
McHenry 11 2,610 1,044 1,452 1,428 1,034 1,420 1,047 1,598 947 875 1,660
Mclntosh 6 1,733 982 684 1,258 389 833 765 776 887 528 1,107
McKenzie 17 2,423 1,155 1,201 1,504 775 1,324 906 1,340 1,001 1,122 1,174
McLean 16 4,202 2,002 2,046 2,595 1,443 2,179 1,768 2,489 1,592 1,389 2,694
Mercer 15 3,930 2,000 1,821 2,636 1,155 1,840 1,848 2,209 1,618 1,391 2,419
Morton 18 9,726 4,738 4,603 6,220 3,078 4,560 4,459 6,136 3,339 2,657 6,797
Mountrail 9 2,313 832 1,397 1,108 1,094 1,280 865 1,369 859 973 1,242
Nelson 7 1,782 657 1,095 925 756 930 679 1,118 603 721 962
Oliver 7 1,114 555 514 718 358 578 473 665 418 377 698
Pembina 14 3,265 1,460 1,722 1,966 1,105 1,370 1,629 1,936 1,253 1,213 1,914
Pierce 11 2,204 982 1,087 1,354 654 1,134 889 1,188 920 748 1,340
Ramsey 13 4,329 1,770 2,430 2,439 1,668 2,131 1,805 2,744 1,419 1,450 2,661
Ransom 7 2,110 773 1,286 1,046 950 1,122 863 1,316 747 742 1,291
Renville 5 1,217 491 677 657 506 703 434 732 457 462 715
Richland 22 6,851 3,120 3,541 3,972 2,357 3,346 2,979 4,397 2,254 2,239 4,389
Rolette 5 3,821 843 2,857 1,198 2,331 1,819 1,576 2,482 1,066 2,103 1,378
Sargent 6 2,064 748 1,272 996 962 1,193 739 1,343 673 795 1,206
Sheridan 6 929 524 384 677 216 508 368 427 470 291 606
Sioux 9 764 204 525 314 407 378 292 467 223 407 275
Slope 6 469 246 199 309 130 236 200 261 189 212 227
Stark 15 8,044 3,842 3,970 4,995 2,706 3,721 3,693 4,925 2,885 2,319 5,477
Steele 5 1,012 352 641 529 447 556 403 750 248 469 520
Stutsman 18 8,439 3,874 4,395 5,028 2,905 4,110 3,639 5,369 2,866 2,857 5,280
Towner 3 1,376 506 816 759 525 773 495 856 474 498 817
Traill 13 3,398 1,388 1,924 1,916 1,279 1,592 1,535 2,241 1,061 1,270 1,993
Walsh 18 4,357 1,898 2,353 2,529 1,555 1,994 1,940 2,784 1,433 1,428 2,700
Ward 32 18,397 8,153 9,683 11,157 6,500 8,975 8,284 11,442 6,660 5,251 12,723
Wells 6 2,132 1,115 944 1,381 641 1,156 844 1,186 883 707 1,338
Williams 18 6,884 3,258 3,346 3,573 2,686 3,188 3,083 4,065 2,594 2,476 4,064
Total 666 237,224 109,957 121,073 [ 143,234 81,583 113,345 106,770 146,852 84,534 75,636 154,234

INITIATED STATUTORY
MEASURE No. 3

YES NO

INITIATED CONSTITUTIONAL
MEASURE No. 2

YES NO

CONSTITUTIONAL
MEASURE No. 1

YES NO

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER

Susan Wefald
(R)

Bob Stefonowicz
(D)

REPRESENTATIVE IN CONGRESS

Rick Clayburgh
(R)

Earl Pomeroy
(D)

TOTAL BALLOTS
CAST

PRECINCTSCOUNTIES



N O R T H D A K O T A ' S O F F I C I A L A B S T R A C T O F V O T E S C A S T A T T H E G E N E R A L E L E C T I O N H E L D O N N O V E M B E R 5 , 2 0 0 2

S T A T E M E N T O F F I N D I N G S O F T H E S T A T E C A N V A S S I N G B O A R D F O R T H E G E N E R A L E L E C T I O N H E L D N O V E M B E R 5 , 2 0 0 2 ( C o n t i n u e d )

Justice of the Supreme Court William A (Bill) Neumann

Northwest Judicial District
No. 2 Gary H Lee Doug Mattson
No. 5 Richard L Hagar David W Nelson

Northeast Judicial District
No. 3 Lester Ketterling
No. 4 Donovan Foughty

Northeast Central Judicial District
No. 4 Lawrence E Jahnke
No. 5 Jonathan F Christensen Debbie G Kleven

South Central Judicial District
No. 1 Burt L Riskedahl
No. 6 Gail Hagerty
No. 7 Thomas J Schneider
No. 8 Donald L Jorgensen

Elected candidates are shown in bold

Southeast Judicial District
No. 9 John E Greenwood Randall L Hoffman

East Central Judicial District
No. 1
No. 5
No. 6
No. 7

Cynthia Rothe-Seeger
Frank L Racek
Georgia Dawson
Ralph Erickson

Alan J "AI" Sheppard

Adams 3 935 741
Barnes 23 5,035 4,160 3,405 1,057
Benson 8 1,955 1,606 1,561 1,597
Billings 4 550 429
Bottineau 15 3,002 2,624 2,509 2,342
Bowman 4 1,510 1,259
Burke 6 927 742 342 466 329 399
Burleigh 38 28,366 22,679 23,127 22,604 22,544 22,157
Cass 67 42,756 35,181 24,188 13,568 35,053 35,010 35,018
Cavalier 22 2,283 1,674 1,664 1,650
Dickey 3 2,381 1,945 1,115 879
Divide 6 1,133 986 335 654 250 726
Dunn 12 1,503 1,207
Eddy 6 1,158 949 531 448
Emmons 11 1,874 1,403 1,398 1,393 1,396 1,404
Foster 10 1,633 1,369 1,076 436
Golden Valley 5 863 627
Grand Forks 43 19,029 15,468 15,843 3,865 13,519
Grant 7 1,183 911 916 908 935 887
Griggs 7 1,299 1,059 629 480
Hettinger 3 1,511 1,200
Kidder 9 1,410 1,072 1,142 1,080 1,074 1,084
LaMoure 11 2,050 1,760 1,193 624
Logan 5 983 708 704 699 712 706
McHenry 11 2,610 2,148 2,112 2,044
Mclntosh 6 1,733 1,410 1,399 1,400 1,393 1,381
McKenzie 17 2,423 1,778 752 1,233 536 1,400
McLean 16 4,202 3,295 3,279 3,244 3,221 3,186
Mercer 15 3,930 3,316 3,289 3,290 3,271 3,261
Morton 18 9,726 7,658 7,701 7,592 7,839 7,485
Mountrail 9 2,313 1,820 828 1,234 711 1,178
Nelson 7 1,782 1,418 1,429 231 1,346
Oliver 7 1,114 901 904 897 899 881
Pembina 14 3,265 2,693 2,647 2,624
Pierce 11 2,204 1,774 1,753 1,688
Ramsey 13 4,329 3,611 3,553 3,757
Ransom 7 2,110 1,788 945 821
Renville 5 1,217 1,014 1,069 948
Richland 22 6,851 5,367 3,689 1,857
Rolette 5 3,821 3,015 2,936 2,908
Sargent 6 2,064 1,651 935 740
Sheridan 6 929 761 763 759 765 754
Sioux 9 764 547 549 564 571 547
Slope 6 469 364
Stark 15 8,044 6,363
Steele 5 1,012 829 452 433 822 820 837
Stutsman 18 8,439 6,656 6,566 1,528
Towner 3 1,376 1,141 1,108 1,130
Traill 13 3,398 2,885 1,594 1,365 2,846 2,835 2,878
Walsh 18 4,357 3,412 3,350 3,280
Ward 32 18,397 14,521 7,678 9,789 7,968 7,538
Wells 6 2,132 1,766 954 817
Williams _18 6,884 5,124 2,544 3,194 1,334 4,834
Total 666 237,224 190,785 12,479 16,570 11,128 16,075 24,262 23,968 17,272 4,096 14,865 45,171 44,430 44,620 43,733 21,038 9,687 26,234 15,366 38,721 38,665 38,733

*Penny Miller excused herself from participating in the canvassing of the Northwest Judicial District, Judgeship No. 2 race due to her relation to a candidate. The remaining members of the board proceeded to canvass the race.

N O P A R T Y B A L L O T
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Justice of
the

Supreme
Court

Northwest
Judicial District

No. 2 * No. 5

Northeast
Judicial District

No. 3 No. 4

Northeast Central
Judicial District

No. 4 No. 5

South Central
Judicial District

No. 1 No. 6 No. 7 No. 8

Southeast
Judicial District

No. 9 No. 1

East Central
Judicial District

No. 5 No. 6 No. 7


